Daily Survey: Bathroom Experiences You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted August 4 - 7, 2022
Margin of Error  +3.3%

1. Thinking about the city or town closest to you, how easy or difficult would you say it is to find a free and publicly
accessible bathroom?

Very diffiCUlt ... e 9%
Somewhat difficult ... ... . e 21%
SOMEWNAL BASY ..ottt e 36%
VB Y By ittt e e 25%
N O SUNE o e 9%

2. When you'’re out with a group of people and need to use the bathroom, do you usually let people know you're
going to the bathroom, or just get up and go without saying anything?

Let people know I'm going to the bathroom ... ... .o i 57%
Let people know I'll be right back but not tell them where I'm going  ...................... 28%
Go without saying anything . ... e 9%
N o) 10 5%

3. If you were in a public building that offered a choice between a shared unisex bathroom and a single-sex
bathroom, which would you choose to use?

Shared unisex bathroom . ... .. 6%
Single-sex bathroom ... . 60%
N DI I ENCE .o 28%
Ot SUIE e e 6%

4. If you go to a public bathroom and there are three stalls, all empty, which are you most likely to go into?

The one closestto the door ... . i e 16%
Theoneinthe middle ... i e e 15%
The one furthest away from the door ... e 50%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 19%

5. When using a public toilet, which of these do you usually prefer to do?

Sl e s 32%
Sit, but only after lining the seat with paper ............. i 31%
SQUAL e s 21%
[ never use public bathroomMSs . ... .. 9%
N Ot SUNE . 7%
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6. How comfortable or uncomfortable do you feel pooping in a public bathroom stall when other people are also
in the bathroom?

Very uncomfortable . ... 32%
Somewhat uncomfortable ... ... 29%
Somewhat comfortable ........ ... 20%
Very comfortable ... 14%
Prefer NOt 10 SaY . ... 5%

7. In your opinion, should feminine hygiene products (such as tampons or pads) be provided for free in public
bathrooms?

D (= 56%
N O e 25%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 19%

8. Should buildings with men’s and women’s bathrooms provide infant changing tables in. ..

Both the men’s and women’s bathrooms ... i 81%
Only the women’s bathroom .. ... e 8%
Only the men’s bathroom ... e e 2%
Neither bathroom .. .. 3%
N O SUNE o e e 6%

9. In your opinion, when is it appropriate for a non-handicapped person to use a handicap-designated bathroom
stall?

IS @lWays appProPriate ...t e 18%
Only when there are no other stalls available ............. ... i, 53%
Only when some other stalls are available .......... .. ... i 7%
IS NEVEr @PPrOPIale ..ot 11%
N Ot SUNE e e 11%

10. How often do you have conversations with strangers when using a public bathroom?

O BN o 2%
OCCaSIoNallY .o e 15%
RaArlY oo e 38%
IS 45%
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11. At what age should a girl no longer be allowed to enter the men’s room with her father?

They should never be allowed to enter ... .. 12%
UNGEr 4 e i e e e e e e e 14%
T 20%
B = 7 e 20%
B - 0 e 11%
10 - 10 o e e 4%
12 O OlAEr o 4%
They should always be allowed to enter ... ... e 3%
N O SUNE .t e e 12%

12. At what age should a boy no longer be allowed to enter the women’s room with his mother?

They should never be allowed to enter ... .. ... 2%
UNGEr 4 e e 9%
P 21%
B = 7 e e e 25%
B - O 15%
10 - e 6%
12 Or Older o e 6%
They should always be allowed to enter ... ... e 3%
Ot SUNE ottt e e 13%

WomeEN's DathroOMIS ... e 71%
Men’s DathrOOMS ... e 5%
Equally IKely o e 15%
N o) 10 9%

14. Have you ever purchased something at a store or restaurant with the sole purpose of getting access to their
bathroom?

(== 44%
N O et 48%
N Ot QUM e et e s 8%

15. Have you ever used a public bathroom that required you to pay in order to enter?

D (= 32%
N O et 61%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e 7%
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16. Thinking about reasons people go into public bathrooms other than to use the toilet, how often do you enter
a public bathroom for the following reasons?

Prefer not
Often Rarely Never to say

To check or touch up your appearance in the mirror 19% 44% 35% 2%
To chat privately with friends 8% 22% 67% 3%
To get away from an awkward or uncomfortable
situation 12% 33% 53% 2%
To have a moment of quiet alone time 13% 25% 60% 3%
To use drugs 7% 6% 83% 3%
To have sex 6% 10% 81% 3%
To wash your hands 59% 30% 8% 3%

Interviewing Dates August 4 - 7, 2022

Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using

sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

Weighting The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.279 to 3.114, with a mean of one and a standard devia-

tion of 0.339.
Number of respondents 1000
Margin of error + 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 59 questions not reported.
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1. Availability of Public Bathrooms
Thinking about the city or town closest to you, how easy or difficult would you say it is to find a free and publicly accessible bathroom?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very difficult 9% 9% 9% 6% 8% 13% 8% 10% 13% 3% 9%
Somewhat difficult 21% 22% 20% 17% 26% 21% 19% 20% 17% 26% 32%
Somewhat easy 36% 37% 36% 46% 33% 33% 34% 35% 40% 43% 29%
Very easy 25% 23% 26% 19% 24% 25% 31% 28% 20% 18% 15%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 11% 9% 7% 9% 8% 10% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (465) (531) (198) (222) (366) (210) (709) (117) (92) (78)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very difficult 9% 12% 9% 6% 12% 6% 10% 6% 13% 18% 8% 6% 8%
Somewhat difficult 21% 22% 22% 18% 23% 16% 22% 18% 25% 27% 16% 17% 28%
Somewhat easy 36% 38% 35% 36% 40% 33% 33% 42% 39% 30% 36% 41% 35%
Very easy 25% 22% 23% 32% 19% 34% 26% 28% 17% 20% 30% 26% 21%
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 9% 6% 11% 8% 6% 6% 7% 11% 9% %
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 102% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (319) (401) (276) (362) (340) (458) (229) (207) (174) (225) (395) (202)
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2. Tell Others Using Bathroom
When you’re out with a group of people and need to use the bathroom, do you usually let people know you’re going to the bathroom, or just get up and go

without saying anything?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Let people know I'm
going to the bathroom 57% 53% 62% 52% 57% 63% 55% 59% 59% 57% 42%
Let people know I'll be
right back but not tell
them where I'm going 28% 28% 29% 31% 26% 26% 31% 27% 31% 28% 35%
Go without saying
anything 9% 14% 5% 9% 9% 8% 12% 10% 5% 10% 12%
Not sure 5% 5% 4% 8% 7% 2% 3% 4% 6% 5% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (465) (529) (196) (222) (366) (210) (708) (117) (92) (77)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Let people know I'm
going to the bathroom 57% 65% 54% 54% 66% 53% 56% 61% 61% 55% 60% 57% 57%
Let people know I'll be
right back but not tell
them where I'm going 28% 24% 28% 34% 23% 34% 30% 28% 25% 29% 28% 29% 27%
Go without saying
anything 9% 8% 10% 11% 8% 10% 9% 8% 11% 10% 8% 9% 10%
Not sure 5% 3% 9% 1% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (318) (402) (274) (361) (340) (459) (227) (206) (172) (226) (394) (202)
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3. Prefer Single-Sex or Unisex
If you were in a public building that offered a choice between a shared unisex bathroom and a single-sex bathroom, which would you choose to use?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Shared unisex bathroom 6% 9% 3% 17% 5% 2% 2% 5% 6% 8% 11%
Single-sex bathroom 60% 53% 66% 48% 49% 67% 72% 62% 63% 57% 40%
No preference 28% 32% 25% 23% 36% 29% 23% 29% 23% 26% 36%
Not sure 6% 6% 5% 12% 9% 2% 2% 4% 8% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (465) (531) (198) (222) (365) (211) (709) (117) (92) (78)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Shared unisex bathroom 6% 6% 4% 9% 6% 6% % 5% 7% 4% % % 4%
Single-sex bathroom 60% 52% 55% 7% 46% 79% 60% 67% 50% 61% 64% 61% 52%
No preference 28% 37% 32% 13% 44% 13% 28% 25% 36% 30% 26% 25% 35%
Not sure 6% 6% 9% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 7% 6% 3% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (319) (401) (276) (362) (339) (459) (229) (207) (173) (226) (395) (202)
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4. Choosing a Bathroom Stall
If you go to a public bathroom and there are three stalls, all empty, which are you most likely to go into?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The one closest to the
door 16% 15% 18% 17% 17% 14% 18% 15% 15% 24% 15%
The one in the middle 15% 11% 20% 21% 14% 17% 10% 15% 19% 13% 20%
The one furthest away
from the door 50% 56% 43% 49% 51% 48% 51% 50% 49% 51% 45%
Not sure 19% 18% 19% 14% 18% 21% 21% 20% 18% 12% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (466) (529) (198) (222) (365) (210) (709) (116) (92) (78)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
The one closest to the
door 16% 13% 17% 19% 14% 20% 16% 16% 21% 13% 18% 16% 17%
The one in the middle 15% 17% 15% 14% 16% 16% 16% 17% 12% 16% 17% 14% 16%
The one furthest away
from the door 50% 51% 47% 52% 50% 48% 50% 52% 50% 50% 45% 54% 46%
Not sure 19% 19% 21% 14% 20% 17% 18% 15% 17% 20% 19% 16% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (319) (401) (275) (361) (339) (457) (229) (207) (174) (226) (393) (202)
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5. Sit or Squat Over Toilet Seat
When using a public toilet, which of these do you usually prefer to do?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Sit 32% 36% 29% 22% 30% 36% 39% 38% 9% 24% 31%
Sit, but only after lining
the seat with paper 31% 32% 30% 26% 34% 31% 32% 30% 28% 40% 28%
Squat 21% 11% 30% 23% 19% 24% 17% 17% 44% 22% 18%
| never use public
bathrooms 9% 11% 7% 18% 9% 4% 5% 8% 11% 7% 12%
Not sure 7% 10% 4% 10% 8% 5% 6% 6% 8% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (463) (531) (197) (221) (365) (211) (709) (117) (92) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Sit 32% 31% 31% 35% 35% 37% 27% 42% 39% 30% 45% 28% 30%
Sit, but only after lining
the seat with paper 31% 33% 31% 28% 35% 26% 32% 35% 25% 30% 19% 32% 41%
Squat 21% 26% 18% 20% 22% 20% 24% 15% 23% 26% 25% 20% 17%
| never use public
bathrooms 9% 5% 8% 14% 4% 11% 10% 4% 9% 8% % 12% 4%
Not sure 7% 5% 11% 3% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 8% 8%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (318) (400) (276) (360) (339) (458) (228) (207) (173) (225) (394) (202)
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6. Comfort With Pooping in Public Bathroom
How comfortable or uncomfortable do you feel pooping in a public bathroom stall when other people are also in the bathroom?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very uncomfortable 32% 24% 40% 38% 35% 31% 25% 30% 44% 32% 30%
Somewhat uncomfortable 29% 29% 29% 25% 28% 32% 28% 30% 26% 24% 29%
Somewhat comfortable 20% 23% 17% 19% 18% 20% 24% 22% 11% 18% 21%
Very comfortable 14% 18% 10% 11% 10% 15% 20% 13% 15% 17% 13%
Prefer not to say 5% 6% 4% 7% 8% 2% 4% 4% 4% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (464) (525) (196) (220) (363) (210) (707) (114) (92) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very uncomfortable 32% 36% 28% 33% 36% 29% 37% 30% 25% 30% 26% 40% 25%
Somewhat uncomfortable 29% 31% 27% 29% 29% 32% 29% 32% 29% 28% 32% 25% 32%
Somewhat comfortable 20% 17% 23% 19% 19% 21% 16% 19% 30% 22% 20% 17% 24%
Very comfortable 14% 13% 13% 16% 14% 15% 14% 16% 13% 15% 16% 13% 13%
Prefer not to say 5% 2% 9% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (989) (317) (397) (275) (357) (338) (455) (228) (206) (171) (224) (393) (201)
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7. Public Bathrooms Provide Feminine Hygiene Products
In your opinion, should feminine hygiene products (such as tampons or pads) be provided for free in public bathrooms?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 56% 52% 60% 59% 70% 57% 36% 52% 74% 60% 53%
No 25% 25% 25% 22% 16% 23% 41% 27% 12% 24% 31%
Not sure 19% 23% 15% 20% 14% 20% 23% 21% 15% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (461) (530) (193) (222) (365) (211) (708) (114) (92) (77)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 56% 69% 56% 40% 71% 34% 59% 54% 52% 60% 46% 60% 56%
No 25% 17% 21% 41% 15% 44% 21% 30% 31% 23% 30% 23% 25%
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 19% 14% 22% 20% 16% 17% 18% 24% 17% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (317) (399) (275) (359) (340) (456) (228) (205) (170) (226) (393) (202)
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8. Infant Changing Tables
Should buildings with men’s and women’s bathrooms provide infant changing tables in. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Both the men’s and
women’s bathrooms 81% 76% 85% 61% 82% 86% 90% 84% 75% 77% 68%
Only the women’s
bathroom 8% 9% 7% 16% 5% 6% 5% 6% 12% 12% 7%
Only the men’s bathroom 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 7%
Neither bathroom 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 6%
Not sure 6% 9% 4% 14% 6% 4% 4% 5% 8% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (465) (529) (197) (221) (365) (211) (710) (116) (91) (77)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Both the men’s and
women’s bathrooms 81% 84% 80% 7% 92% 78% 81% 84% 80% 79% 79% 83% 80%
Only the women'’s
bathroom 8% 8% 7% 10% 4% 9% 9% 8% 7% 9% 11% 6% 7%
Only the men’s bathroom 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2%
Neither bathroom 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Not sure 6% 3% 8% 8% 2% 9% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (319) (399) (276) (361) (340) (458) (228) (207) (173) (226) (393) (202)
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9. Use of Handicap Stall
In your opinion, when is it appropriate for a non-handicapped person to use a handicap-designated bathroom stall?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It's always appropriate 18% 21% 16% 21% 19% 20% 13% 18% 22% 23% 13%
Only when there are no
other stalls available 53% 48% 58% 40% 48% 57% 65% 55% 47% 50% 54%
Only when some other
stalls are available 7% 8% 6% 15% 7% 5% 3% 6% 10% 8% 11%
It's never appropriate 11% 9% 12% 6% 12% 10% 14% 12% 9% 7% 10%
Not sure 11% 14% 8% 18% 15% % 5% 10% 12% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (465) (528) (195) (222) (366) (210) (708) (116) (92) (77)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
It's always appropriate 18% 19% 19% 18% 17% 20% 18% 16% 21% 23% 15% 19% 18%
Only when there are no
other stalls available 53% 52% 53% 55% 58% 54% 51% 61% 53% 46% 53% 54% 57%
Only when some other
stalls are available 7% 11% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 9% 13% 13% 7% 5% 6%
It's never appropriate 11% 13% % 13% 11% 12% 13% 8% 7% 4% 16% 11% 9%
Not sure 11% 5% 16% 9% 8% 9% 13% 6% 5% 14% 9% 11% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (318) (400) (275) (361) (339) (458) (229) (205) (171) (226) (395) (201)
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10. Conversations With Strangers
How often do you have conversations with strangers when using a public bathroom?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Often 2% 2% 3% 7% 2% 0% 1% 2% 3% 2% 5%
Occasionally 15% 10% 20% 16% 12% 15% 17% 16% 12% 16% 12%
Rarely 38% 34% 41% 28% 36% 37% 50% 38% 41% 37% 28%
Never 45% 54% 36% 49% 49% 47% 33% 44% 44% 45% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (464) (529) (197) (221) (364) (211) (707) (116) (92) (78)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Often 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Occasionally 15% 16% 14% 17% 14% 15% 15% 14% 17% 19% 15% 11% 19%
Rarely 38% 43% 35% 35% 43% 38% 34% 46% 38% 32% 40% 42% 33%
Never 45% 39% 49% 45% 41% 46% 50% 36% 42% 47% 43% 44% 46%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (317) (401) (275) (360) (339) (457) (229) (206) (171) (225) (395) (202)

10
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11. Age Before Daughter Can’t Use Men’s Room
At what age should a girl no longer be allowed to enter the men’s room with her father?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They should never be
allowed to enter 12% 9% 14% 6% 11% 13% 15% 9% 22% 17% 7%
Under 4 14% 16% 12% 6% 11% 15% 24% 16% 8% 14% 13%
4-5 20% 23% 17% 19% 15% 23% 22% 22% 15% 20% 8%
6-7 20% 18% 22% 25% 15% 22% 19% 21% 19% 16% 22%
8-9 11% 9% 13% 15% 16% 8% 6% 10% 12% 11% 17%
10 - 11 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 6% 12%
12 or older 4% 5% 3% 6% 6% 2% 2% 4% 6% 1% 4%
They should always be
allowed to enter 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 6%
Not sure 12% 12% 13% 14% 16% 11% 9% 13% 10% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (460) (529) (195) (220) (363) (211) (707) (116) (91) (75)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
They should never be
allowed to enter 12% 12% 12% 11% 11% 12% 14% 11% 5% 10% 10% 16% 7%
Under 4 14% 10% 17% 16% 10% 20% 13% 18% 13% 13% 16% 15% 12%
4-5 20% 16% 20% 25% 17% 22% 21% 18% 22% 17% 20% 20% 22%
6-7 20% 23% 18% 20% 21% 20% 21% 20% 21% 20% 20% 18% 24%
8-9 11% 11% 12% 10% 12% 9% 10% 10% 12% 10% 10% 10% 13%
10 - 11 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2%
12 or older 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 8% 8% 2% 4% 3%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
They should always be
allowed to enter 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 1%
Not sure 12% 14% 13% 10% 14% 10% 11% 12% 12% 13% 12% 11% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 98% 99% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (989)  (316)  (397) (276)  (360)  (339) (455) (228) (206) (170) (225) (393)  (201)
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12. Age Before Son Can’t Use Women’s Room
At what age should a boy no longer be allowed to enter the women’s room with his mother?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
They should never be
allowed to enter 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 0%
Under 4 9% 12% % 5% 5% 10% 18% 9% 8% 11% 11%
4-5 21% 25% 18% 16% 20% 23% 25% 22% 26% 16% 12%
6-7 25% 21% 28% 29% 17% 27% 26% 26% 18% 27% 21%
8-9 15% 12% 19% 14% 21% 15% 11% 15% 14% 15% 22%
10 - 11 6% 4% % 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 8% 8% 6%
12 or older 6% 6% 5% 8% 10% 3% 2% 6% 7% 4% 7%
They should always be
allowed to enter 3% 4% 3% 7% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 7%
Not sure 13% 13% 13% 15% 15% 11% 11% 13% 12% 14% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (993) (465) (528) (197) (221) (364) (211) (708) (116) (92) (77)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
They should never be
allowed to enter 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 0%
Under 4 9% 5% 13% 9% 6% 12% 11% 10% 7% 8% 10% 9% 10%
4-5 21% 18% 21% 26% 16% 22% 22% 25% 17% 17% 20% 24% 21%
6-7 25% 32% 20% 24% 27% 25% 26% 24% 26% 22% 28% 25% 24%
8-9 15% 13% 16% 16% 17% 16% 14% 16% 17% 13% 15% 15% 18%
10 - 11 6% 8% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 4% 6% 8% 6% 6% 3%
12 or older 6% ™% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 10% 11% 2% 6% 4%

continued on the next page ...
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Daily Survey: Bathroom Experiences
August 4 - 7, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You

continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

They should always be
allowed to enter 3% 3% 5% 1% 5% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%
Not sure 13% 13% 14% 11% 14% 10% 12% 10% 12% 14% 13% 10% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (993)  (318)  (399) (276)  (361)  (339) (458) (229) (205) (171) (226) (395)  (201)




Daily Survey: Bathroom Experiences
August 4 - 7, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
13. Longer Lines Men’s or Women’s Bathroom
Thinking of public bathrooms, which of the following do you think is more likely to have a line?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Women's bathrooms 1% 62% 79% 46% 65% 82% 84% 77% 60% 54% 64%
Men’s bathrooms 5% 9% 2% 11% 7% 2% 2% 4% 8% 4% 13%
Equally likely 15% 16% 13% 22% 21% 9% 9% 12% 21% 25% 12%
Not sure 9% 12% 6% 21% 7% % 5% % 11% 17% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (994) (464) (530) (196) (222) (365) (211) (709) (116) (92) (77)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Women'’s bathrooms 71% 75% 66% 73% 79% 77% 66% 78% 76% 69% 7% 66% 74%
Men’s bathrooms 5% 3% 7% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 2%
Equally likely 15% 17% 16% 10% 13% 10% 18% 9% 12% 17% 12% 15% 15%
Not sure 9% 5% 11% 12% 5% 10% 11% 7% 6% 8% 6% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (318) (400) (276) (362) (339) (458) (228) (207) (172) (225) (395) (202)
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Daily Survey: Bathroom Experiences
August 4 - 7, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
14. Purchased Something to Use Bathroom
Have you ever purchased something at a store or restaurant with the sole purpose of getting access to their bathroom?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 44% 46% 42% 43% 47% 47% 37% 45% 44% 46% 33%
No 48% 45% 50% 41% 41% 49% 61% 49% 45% 44% 53%
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 16% 12% 4% 2% 6% 11% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (465) (529) (196) (221) (366) (211) (709) (117) (92) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 44% 49% 40% 43% 52% 42% 41% 52% 49% 43% 37% 44% 52%
No 48% 45% 48% 52% 43% 52% 51% 43% 44% 48% 54% 47% 43%
Not sure 8% 6% 12% 5% 5% 6% 8% 5% 7% 9% 9% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (319) (400) (275) (362) (340) (459) (229) (205) (173) (226) (394) (201)
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Daily Survey: Bathroom Experiences
August 4 - 7, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
15. Bathrooms That Require Payment
Have you ever used a public bathroom that required you to pay in order to enter?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 32% 35% 30% 23% 27% 36% 41% 35% 23% 26% 32%
No 61% 58% 63% 61% 65% 62% 55% 59% 69% 64% 60%
Not sure 7% 7% 7% 16% 8% 3% 4% 6% 8% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (986) (459) (527) (191) (220) (364) (211) (706) (115) (90) (75)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 32% 34% 30% 34% 37% 35% 27% 39% 41% 35% 23% 31% 41%
No 61% 62% 61% 60% 59% 60% 64% 59% 53% 60% 72% 59% 55%
Not sure 7% 4% 9% % 4% 6% 8% 2% 6% 5% 5% 10% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (317) (394) (275) (359) (336) (456) (225) (204) (171) (223) (392) (200)
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Daily Survey: Bathroom Experiences
August 4 - 7, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
16A. Reasons To Use Public Bathroom — To check or touch up your appearance in the mirror
Thinking about reasons people go into public bathrooms other than to use the toilet, how often do you enter a public bathroom for the following reasons?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Often 19% 16% 22% 25% 27% 14% 12% 15% 32% 28% 21%
Rarely 44% 41% 48% 45% 39% 51% 40% 45% 42% 41% 43%
Never 35% 41% 28% 24% 31% 35% 48% 39% 24% 27% 27%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2% 6% 4% 1% 0% 1% 2% 4% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (974) (454) (520) (194) (216) (356) (208) (698) (115) (86) (75)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Often 19% 20% 18% 19% 16% 15% 22% 19% 16% 15% 16% 21% 21%
Rarely 44% 47% 45% 40% 49% 40% 42% 44% 46% 45% 48% 44% 40%
Never 35% 32% 34% 38% 34% 44% 35% 36% 34% 37% 35% 33% 3%
Prefer not to say 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (974) (313) (388) (273) (355) (334) (447) (227) (204) (168) (221) (389) (196)
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Daily Survey: Bathroom Experiences
August 4 - 7, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
16B. Reasons To Use Public Bathroom — To chat privately with friends
Thinking about reasons people go into public bathrooms other than to use the toilet, how often do you enter a public bathroom for the following reasons?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Often 8% 7% 10% 19% 11% 4% 2% % 8% 13% 15%
Rarely 22% 19% 24% 29% 22% 20% 16% 20% 31% 25% 19%
Never 67% 71% 64% 46% 64% 75% 82% 72% 59% 59% 57%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 1% 0% 2% 2% 4% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (975) (455) (520) (196) (216) (354) (209) (699) (114) (86) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Often 8% 10% 6% 10% 6% % % 9% 11% 9% 6% 10% 7%
Rarely 22% 26% 21% 17% 25% 14% 25% 20% 18% 15% 20% 24% 24%
Never 67% 63% 69% 71% 69% 78% 66% 71% 66% 74% 71% 64% 66%
Prefer not to say 3% 0% 5% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (975) (313) (387) (275) (355) (335) (445) (229) (205) (168) (223) (388) (196)
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Daily Survey: Bathroom Experiences
August 4 - 7, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
16C. Reasons To Use Public Bathroom — To get away from an awkward or uncomfortable situation
Thinking about reasons people go into public bathrooms other than to use the toilet, how often do you enter a public bathroom for the following reasons?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Often 12% 12% 12% 28% 17% 4% 3% 9% 18% 15% 24%
Rarely 33% 27% 38% 34% 38% 34% 25% 34% 38% 29% 21%
Never 53% 58% 48% 33% 43% 61% 71% 55% 44% 53% 48%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 4% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (973) (455) (518) (196) (215) (354) (208) (699) (115) (85) (74)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Often 12% 11% 14% 10% 8% % 12% 12% 8% 10% % 16% 12%
Rarely 33% 38% 32% 29% 39% 28% 35% 30% 35% 30% 35% 32% 34%
Never 53% 50% 51% 59% 52% 63% 51% 58% 54% 58% 56% 49% 53%
Prefer not to say 2% 0% 3% 3% 0% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (973) (312) (386) (275) (354) (336) (446) (228) (204) (168) (223) (387) (195)
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Daily Survey: Bathroom Experiences
August 4 - 7, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
16D. Reasons To Use Public Bathroom — To have a moment of quiet alone time
Thinking about reasons people go into public bathrooms other than to use the toilet, how often do you enter a public bathroom for the following reasons?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Often 13% 14% 12% 25% 19% % 3% 12% 17% 13% 17%
Rarely 25% 22% 27% 30% 29% 23% 17% 23% 27% 29% 28%
Never 60% 61% 60% 38% 49% 69% 80% 64% 53% 54% 48%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 2% 7% 3% 1% 0% 2% 3% 4% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (974) (455) (519) (197) (215) (355) (207) (700) (114) (85) (75)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Often 13% 12% 16% 10% 10% 10% 15% 11% 9% 15% 9% 14% 12%
Rarely 25% 32% 24% 17% 30% 14% 26% 24% 25% 20% 25% 25% 28%
Never 60% 56% 57% 69% 59% 74% 58% 63% 62% 62% 63% 59% 58%
Prefer not to say 3% 1% 3% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (974) (313) (387) (274) (354) (335) (445) (229) (205) (168) (223) (389) (194)
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Daily Survey: Bathroom Experiences
August 4 - 7, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
16E. Reasons To Use Public Bathroom — To use drugs
Thinking about reasons people go into public bathrooms other than to use the toilet, how often do you enter a public bathroom for the following reasons?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Often 7% 6% 7% 13% 12% 3% 1% 6% 11% 5% 10%
Rarely 6% 9% 4% 11% 8% 5% 3% 6% 6% 8% 10%
Never 83% 81% 86% 69% 76% 90% 95% 86% 80% 84% 66%
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 3% 7% 4% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (968) (450) (518) (195) (213) (354) (206) (696) (112) (86) (74)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Often 7% 6% 5% 10% 5% 6% 7% 5% 9% 6% 5% 8% 7%
Rarely 6% 8% 7% 4% 3% 5% 6% 8% 7% 4% 5% 9% 6%
Never 83% 84% 83% 84% 90% 87% 85% 84% 80% 86% 88% 80% 83%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (968) (311) (384) (273) (355) (334) (444) (226) (204) (166) (223) (386) (193)
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Daily Survey: Bathroom Experiences
August 4 - 7, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
16F. Reasons To Use Public Bathroom — To have sex
Thinking about reasons people go into public bathrooms other than to use the toilet, how often do you enter a public bathroom for the following reasons?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Often 6% 7% 4% 15% 5% 3% 1% 4% 11% 9% 6%
Rarely 10% 12% 8% 10% 17% 8% 5% 9% 10% 9% 21%
Never 81% 77% 85% 68% 75% 86% 94% 84% 76% 78% 66%
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 0% 3% 3% 4% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (970) (452) (518) (195) (213) (355) (207) (697) (113) (86) (74)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Often 6% 4% 4% 10% 2% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6%
Rarely 10% 10% 12% 8% 7% 8% 11% 9% 9% 4% % 13% 12%
Never 81% 83% 79% 81% 90% 84% 81% 83% 80% 87% 84% 78% 79%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (970) (311) (385) (274) (353) (335) (445) (227) (205) (166) (221) (388) (195)
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Daily Survey: Bathroom Experiences
August 4 - 7, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
16G. Reasons To Use Public Bathroom — To wash your hands
Thinking about reasons people go into public bathrooms other than to use the toilet, how often do you enter a public bathroom for the following reasons?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Often 59% 58% 61% 56% 64% 59% 59% 58% 70% 57% 59%
Rarely 30% 30% 31% 29% 25% 34% 33% 33% 19% 34% 25%
Never 8% 9% 6% 8% 9% % 8% 8% 7% 5% 13%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 2% 7% 3% 1% 0% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (987) (462) (525) (195) (218) (362) (212) (705) (116) (90) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Often 59% 61% 60% 57% 60% 57% 63% 60% 53% 51% 59% 62% 62%
Rarely 30% 31% 28% 32% 33% 33% 29% 30% 33% 36% 31% 29% 28%
Never 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 10% 10% 9% 7% 7%
Prefer not to say 3% 1% 4% 3% 0% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (315) (397) (275) (360) (337) (455) (227) (206) (170) (225) (393) (199)
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Daily Survey: Bathroom Experiences
August 4 - 7, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 4 - 7, 2022
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.279 to 3.114, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.339.

1000

=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

59 questions not reported.

You
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YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted September 14 - 19, 2022
Margin of Error  +3.4%

You

1. Do you prefer for toilet paper to be hung so that the next sheet comes from over or under the roll?

L0 1Y 57%
UNGEE o e e e 14%
I o o= 1=1 = o = 24%
I o) T 4%

2. On average, how often do you urinate?

1 - B HMES PO AaY oot e 12%
4 - B HIMES POr Ay .ttt e 42%
7 - O tIMES POF Ay .ttt e 22%
10 - 12 HiMES POI Y .ottt 6%
More than 12 times Per day ........o.iiii i e 4%
Ot SUNE e e 9%
Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 5%

3. On average, how many times do you defecate (poop)?

Every 3 days or less often . ... i 8%
Every other day . ... 15%
T HIME POI daAY .ttt 38%
2 - B HIMES POr Ay .ttt 22%
e S .4 1= T =T e - 3%
More than S times perday ... ..o e 1%
N O SUNE e e 6%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 6%
4. After urinating, how often do you... ?
Always Often Sometimes Rarely
Use toilet paper 57% 8% 8% 9%
Use wet wipes 7% 9% 20% 19%
Wash your hands 70% 15% 9% 4%
5. After defecating, how often do you... ?
Always Often Sometimes Rarely
Use toilet paper 86% 4% 5% 3%
Use wet wipes 14% 13% 26% 18%
Wash your hands 82% 8% 6% 2%

Never
18%
45%

2%

Never
2%
29%
2%



YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences You

6. On average, about how many squares of toilet paper do you use after defecating?

1 -4 SQUANES L. 9%
D - B SqUAIES . 31%
O - 12 SQUANES .ttt e 21%
More than 12 SQUANES . ... e ittt e 18%
[don't use t0Ilet Paper ... e 2%
Ot SUNE e e 19%

7. What do you most often do with toilet paper before using it to wipe after going to the bathroom?

[FOId I INTO SQUANES ..ot e e 44%
Iwaditupintoaball ... e 22%
1= 14T 23%
OtNer 2%
[don't uSE 10Ilet PaPEr ...t e 2%
Ot SUNE e e 7%

8. When wiping, do you typically go from front to back, or from back to front?

Front 10 DacK ..o 51%
Back 10 frONt ..o e e 20%
1R 7= T4 =T 17%
SOMEthING BlSE ..o 3%
Nt SUIE oo e e e 9%

9. When you're at home and use the last piece of toilet paper, how often do you immediately replace it with a new
roll?

N 7 70%
L 1 1= o 16%
SOMEBEIMES it e e e e 7%
RarElY o e 3%
N2 3%

10. How often do you flush the toilet after using it?

BV eIy HImME e 78%
Only if there is solid Waste ... ... e 15%
Rl Iy e 4%
= 3%

o 44%
DO e 27%
VAN S ot 22%
My toilet doesn’thave a lid ... e 2%
N Ot QU ottt e e e e e e i 4%



YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences You

12. How often do you get up at least once in the night to use the bathroom?

A Y S e e 20%
L 1 1= 20%
SOMEBEIMES oottt e 31%
RarelY 24%
N BV o e e 6%

A AY S o e 11%
L 1 1= 18%
SOMEBEIMES oottt 26%
RarlY o e 20%
= 25%

14. Have you ever...?

Prefer not
Yes No to say
Dropped your phone into the toilet 18% 79% 3%
Clogged your own toilet 63% 33% 4%
Clogged another person’s toilet 29% 64% 7%
Clogged a public toilet 27% 67% 6%
Used a public bathroom for the other gender when there is a
line for the one of your gender 43% 53% 5%
Talked on the phone to someone while using the bathroom 56% 41% 3%
Written or carved something into a bathroom stall 12% 84% 4%
Had someone walk in on you while using the bathroom 68% 27% 5%
Peed in the shower 70% 24% 6%
Peed outdoors 73% 21% 6%
Pooped outdoors 41% 53% 6%
15. Do you usually close the door on your way out after using the bathroom in your own home?

YOS ot e e 35%

N O ottt e 59%

Nt SUIE oo e e e e 7%

16. Do you usually close the door on your way out after using the bathroom when you’re a guest in someone
else’s home?

D (= 50%
N O e e 35%
Ot SUIE ettt et e e e e 15%



YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences You

17. How interested, if at all, would you be in having a bidet in a toilet in your home?

| already have a bidetathome ...... ... . 6%
Very interested . ... 18%
Somewhat interested ... 23%
Not Very INterested ... e 15%
Notinterested at all . ....... ..ot e 22%
Ot SUNE e e 16%

18. How interested, if at all, would you be in having a urinal in your home?

[ already have a urinal at home ... .. 2%
Very interested ... ... 7%
Somewhat interested ... ... e 11%
Not Very Interested ... 13%
Notinterested at all ... i e 57%
N O SUNE ot e e 9%

D (= 86%
N O o 8%
Ot SUNE .ot e e e 6%

20. About how often do you personally (rather than someone else) clean the primary toilet you use within your
home?

Multiple TImes Per WEEK . ... e e e e e 23%
ONCE P WEEK .ttt et e 33%
Every other WeekK ... 12%
ONCe Per MONth L 8%
EVery 2 MONENS . 3%
EVery B mMONtNS . 3%
Less often than every 3 months ... o i 5%
= 5%
Ot SUNE e e 7%

21. Do you ever pee in front of your significant other?
Asked of people in serious relationships

D (== 65%
N O et e 32%
N Ot QUM e e e e e 3%

22. Do you ever poop in front of your significant other?
Asked of people in serious relationships

D (== 34%
N O e 60%
Ot SUNE .ottt e e e 6%



YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences You

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 14 - 19, 2022
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.233 to 4.939, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.439.

1000
=+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

65 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1. Toilet Paper Roll Over or Under
Do you prefer for toilet paper to be hung so that the next sheet comes from over or under the roll?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Over 57% 53% 62% 45% 50% 60% 2% 60% 39% 54% *
Under 14% 14% 15% 15% 15% 14% 13% 14% 22% 14% *
No preference 24% 27% 22% 29% 31% 23% 15% 23% 34% 25% *
Not sure 4% 6% 2% 11% 4% 2% 0% 3% 5% 7% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (448) (548) (184) (217) (385) (210) (710) (115) (101) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Over 57% 57% 55% 61% 62% 65% 53% 57% 67% 58% 63% 55% 57%
Under 14% 17% 12% 14% 16% 10% 15% 19% 10% 15% 16% 14% 13%
No preference 24% 23% 27% 23% 20% 24% 29% 20% 20% 24% 16% 28% 26%
Not sure 4% 3% 6% 1% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (996)  (334)  (389) (273)  (376)  (327) (403) (281) 211) (162) (206) (389)  (239)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences

September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Frequency of Urination
On average, how often do you urinate?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

1 - 3 times per day 12% 13% 11% 14% 18% 9% 9% 11% 17% 16% *
4 - 6 times per day 42% 42% 41% 36% 39% 44% 47% 42% 40% 46% *
7 - 9 times per day 22% 20% 24% 19% 22% 22% 26% 24% 17% 21% *
10 - 12 times per day 6% 7% 6% 10% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6% 10% *
More than 12 times per

day 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% *
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10% 8% 9% 11% 3% *
Prefer not to say 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 1% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (448) (548) (184) (216) (385) (211) (709) (116) (102) (69)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

1 - 3 times per day 12% 15% 12% 9% 12% 11% 12% 14% 14% 15% 8% 14% 10%
4 - 6 times per day 42% 43% 40% 43% 46% 43% 44% 42% 42% 43% 39% 41% 45%
7 - 9 times per day 22% 24% 18% 26% 26% 21% 21% 22% 27% 21% 31% 20% 18%
10 - 12 times per day 6% 5% 6% 7% 3% 6% 8% 6% 5% 4% 6% 7% 7%
More than 12 times per

day 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 5% 5%
Not sure 9% 6% 14% 6% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 12% 9% 8% 9%
Prefer not to say 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 1% 4% 3% 5% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (336) (387) (273) (378) (327) (405) (282) (211) (162) (206) (388) (240)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3. Frequency of Defecation
On average, how many times do you defecate (poop)?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Every 3 days or less often 8% 5% 11% 9% 11% % % 8% 9% 10% *
Every other day 15% 13% 17% 15% 18% 14% 13% 15% 18% 11% *
1 time per day 38% 40% 37% 27% 38% 41% 46% 41% 34% 36% *
2 - 3 times per day 22% 26% 18% 22% 19% 26% 21% 22% 25% 25% *
4 - 5 times per day 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% *
More than 5 times per

day 1% 3% 0% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 8% *
Not sure 6% 5% 6% 9% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% *
Prefer not to say 6% 6% 7% 9% 5% 5% 8% 6% 4% 4% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (995) (448) (547) (184) (215) (385) (211) (708) (116) (101) (70)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Every 3 days or less often 8% 10% 6% 10% 7% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 6%
Every other day 15% 16% 15% 13% 18% 13% 16% 17% 12% 10% 21% 12% 19%
1 time per day 38% 40% 37% 38% 41% 42% 39% 37% 44% 42% 38% 37% 39%
2 - 3 times per day 22% 22% 23% 20% 24% 19% 21% 23% 24% 23% 21% 24% 19%
4 - 5 times per day 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3%
More than 5 times per

day 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Not sure 6% 3% 9% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% % 4%
Prefer not to say 6% 4% 7% 8% 4% 9% 5% 6% 2% 6% 5% 6% 9%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences

September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Unweighted N (995)  (334) (387) (274) (377)  (327) (405) (281) 211) (162) (207) (387)  (239)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4A. Wiping and Washing Hands After Urinating — Use toilet paper

After urinating, how often do you... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 57% 22% 90% 55% 54% 57% 62% 58% 50% 59% *
Often 8% 13% 3% 11% 12% 4% 5% 6% 13% 11% *
Sometimes 8% 14% 3% 13% % 9% 5% 8% 15% 9% *
Rarely 9% 16% 3% 14% 9% 8% 6% 8% 9% 11% *
Never 18% 35% 2% 7% 18% 22% 21% 20% 14% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (985) (441) (544) (184) (211) (383) (207) (702) (114) (101) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Always 57% 60% 54% 59% 62% 56% 57% 62% 48% 57% 61% 54% 59%
Often 8% 10% 9% 4% 7% 4% 6% 7% 13% 6% 6% 9% 8%
Sometimes 8% 8% 10% 7% 6% 6% 11% 8% 7% 11% 6% 10% 6%
Rarely 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 10% 9% 8% 9% 11% 7% 9% 8%
Never 18% 15% 18% 21% 17% 23% 17% 14% 23% 15% 19% 18% 19%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (330) (383) (272) (372) (322) (402) (277) (208) (158) (206) (385) (236)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

4B. Wiping and Washing Hands After Urinating — Use wet wipes
After urinating, how often do you... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 7% 5% 8% 9% 8% 6% 5% 5% 14% 5% *
Often 9% 8% 10% 16% 10% 6% 6% % 15% 16% *
Sometimes 20% 15% 26% 25% 21% 20% 16% 20% 22% 25% *
Rarely 19% 17% 21% 20% 20% 16% 22% 20% 18% 15% *
Never 45% 56% 34% 30% 42% 52% 51% 48% 30% 39% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (974) (437) (537) (183) (208) (382) (201) (693) (112) (101) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always 7% 8% 7% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 7% 7%
Often 9% 10% 10% 7% 9% 3% 12% 6% 8% 9% 7% 11% 8%
Sometimes 20% 21% 21% 20% 19% 16% 23% 25% 12% 17% 17% 25% 19%
Rarely 19% 20% 17% 22% 22% 22% 17% 19% 24% 21% 22% 18% 16%
Never 45% 41% 46% 47% 44% 54% 41% 45% 48% 46% 49% 39% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (974)  (326) (379) (269)  (368)  (316)  (399) (272) (207) (158) (203) (381)  (232)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

4C. Wiping and Washing Hands After Urinating — Wash your hands
After urinating, how often do you... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 70% 60% 80% 58% 67% 78% 73% 69% 76% 66% *
Often 15% 19% 12% 17% 13% 15% 17% 18% 10% 13% *
Sometimes 9% 12% 5% 13% 12% 5% 7% 9% 5% 12% *
Rarely 4% 6% 2% 8% 5% 1% 2% 3% 6% 3% *
Never 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 6% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (986) (440) (546) (183) (211) (385) (207) (703) (113) (101) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always 70% 71% 1% 68% 74% 7% 2% 69% 65% 68% 73% 71% 67%
Often 15%  16%  16%  14%  19% 12% 17% 15% 14% 15% 15% 12%  22%
Sometimes 9% 6% 10% 10% 3% 6% 8% 10% 8% 12% 8% 9% 6%
Rarely 4% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 9% 2% 2% 5% 3%
Never 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (986)  (330) (383) (273)  (371)  (324)  (403) (276) (209) (159) (206) (386)  (235)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

5A. Wiping and Washing Hands After Defecating — Use toilet paper
After defecating, how often do you... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 86% 81% 91% 67% 83% 93% 97% 89% 82% * *
Often 4% 4% 3% 8% 6% 1% 0% 3% 4% * *
Sometimes 5% 9% 2% 17% 2% 3% 2% 4% 9% * *
Rarely 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 1% 0% 2% 3% * *
Never 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 0% 2% 2% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (960) (437) (523) (179) (200) (375) (206) (686) (108) (97) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always 86% 84% 85% 88% 90% 93% 85% 88% 82% 84% 91% 85% 85%
Often 4% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% 6% 2% 3% 5%
Sometimes 5% 5% 7% 4% 3% 1% 7% 6% 2% 7% 4% 5% 7%
Rarely 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2%
Never 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 0% 7% 0% 2% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (960)  (321)  (371) (268)  (363)  (314)  (385) (275) (202) (157) (200) (369)  (234)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

5B. Wiping and Washing Hands After Defecating — Use wet wipes
After defecating, how often do you... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 14% 11% 17% 16% 13% 13% 14% 13% 19% * *
Often 13% 11% 14% 16% 13% 12% 11% 12% 15% * *
Sometimes 26% 23% 28% 27% 28% 26% 22% 26% 26% * *
Rarely 18% 22% 14% 21% 19% 19% 13% 18% 23% * *
Never 29% 32% 27% 20% 27% 30% 40% 31% 17% * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (954) (433) (521) (177) (201) (374) (202) (682) (107) (97) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always 14% 16% 15% 11% 16% 10% 14% 11% 15% 12% 11% 16% 15%
Often 13% 15% 13% 10% 14% 8% 15% 12% 11% 15% 10% 13% 13%
Sometimes 26% 27% 26% 24% 23% 26% 26% 30% 22% 25% 25% 27% 25%
Rarely 18% 18% 16% 22% 19% 18% 18% 18% 20% 17% 22% 20% 14%
Never 29% 25% 30% 34% 28% 39% 27% 28% 32% 32% 33% 24% 33%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (954)  (320) (368) (266)  (361)  (313)  (383) (273) (203) (157) (197) (369)  (231)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

5C. Wiping and Washing Hands After Defecating — Wash your hands
After defecating, how often do you... ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 82% 74% 90% 65% 79% 91% 89% 84% 82% * *
Often 8% 12% 4% 14% 9% 6% 5% 8% 7% * *
Sometimes 6% 8% 5% 12% 8% 2% 5% 5% 6% * *
Rarely 2% 3% 0% 6% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% * *
Never 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 0% 1% 3% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% * *
Unweighted N (958) (435) (523) (178) (201) (374) (205) (686) (106) (97) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always 82% 83% 81% 81% 88% 87% 85% 80% 76% 79% 83% 82% 83%
Often 8% 7% 9% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 10% 8% 7% 9% 8%
Sometimes 6% 6% 6% 7% 3% 3% 5% 8% 8% 12% 6% 5% 5%
Rarely 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Never 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 4% 0% 3% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (958)  (321)  (369) (268) (362)  (315)  (383) (276) (202) (158) (197) (369)  (234)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Toilet Paper Amount
On average, about how many squares of toilet paper do you use after defecating?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
1 - 4 squares 9% 10% % 11% 12% 3% 12% 8% 7% 8% *
5 - 8 squares 31% 28% 34% 30% 31% 31% 33% 33% 26% 26% *
9 - 12 squares 21% 20% 22% 15% 21% 25% 20% 21% 23% 17% *
More than 12 squares 18% 20% 17% 21% 15% 20% 17% 18% 16% 27% *
| don’t use toilet paper 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 0% 1% 0% 11% *
Not sure 19% 18% 19% 19% 20% 19% 17% 18% 28% 10% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 102% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (993) (448) (545) (184) (213) (386) (210) (708) (116) (100) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
1 - 4 squares 9% 12% 5% 9% 9% 8% 7% 7% 15% 10% 7% 8% 11%
5 - 8 squares 31% 32% 31% 31% 34% 31% 33% 32% 32% 29% 34% 29% 32%
9 - 12 squares 21% 23% 20% 20% 24% 20% 22% 22% 22% 19% 24% 22% 18%
More than 12 squares 18% 17% 19% 20% 17% 19% 19% 19% 20% 18% 17% 18% 21%
| don’t use toilet paper 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 0% 3% 2%
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 17% 15% 20% 17% 18% 9% 21% 17% 21% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (333) (387) (273) (375) (326) (403) (281) (209) (162) (206) (387) (238)
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YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7. Toilet Paper Fold or Ball
What do you most often do with toilet paper before using it to wipe after going to the bathroom?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| fold it into squares 44% 45% 42% 33% 44% 45% 51% 44% 41% 42% *
| wad it up into a ball 22% 17% 27% 24% 23% 23% 20% 25% 17% 21% *
It varies 23% 22% 23% 25% 17% 25% 23% 23% 27% 15% *
Other 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% *
| don’t use toilet paper 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 6% *
Not sure 7% 9% 5% 11% 12% 4% 3% 6% 11% 14% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (989) (445) (544) (182) (213) (384) (210) (704) (116) (100) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
| fold it into squares 44% 46% 39% 47% 47% 48% 44% 44% 47% 35% 45% 45% 46%
| wad it up into a ball 22% 24% 21% 23% 27% 22% 21% 21% 30% 31% 21% 18% 23%
It varies 23% 21% 26% 21% 20% 21% 22% 28% 15% 24% 26% 23% 18%
Other 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
| don’t use toilet paper 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 3%
Not sure 7% % 8% 6% 4% 6% 9% 5% 6% 7% 6% 9% %
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (989) (333) (384) (272) (375) (326) (402) (279) (209) (161) (206) (384) (238)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

8. Style of Wiping
When wiping, do you typically go from front to back, or from back to front?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Front to back 51% 40% 61% 40% 50% 58% 53% 54% 55% 41% *
Back to front 20% 25% 16% 17% 23% 19% 24% 21% 16% 20% *
It varies 17% 19% 14% 20% 16% 15% 17% 15% 18% 21% *
Something else 3% 3% 4% 8% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 6% *
Not sure 9% 13% 5% 14% 9% 7% 4% 8% 9% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (988) (445) (543) (183) (212) (385) (208) (703) (116) (101) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Front to back 51% 51% 52% 50% 59% 53% 53% 52% 54% 45% 53% 54% 50%
Back to front 20%  20%  21% @ 21%  18% 22% 19% 22% 22% 23% 21% 19%  20%
It varies 17%  18%  14%  18%  16% 13% 17% 17% 16% 22% 16% 15% 1%
Something else 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 4%
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 8% 4% 10% 8% 5% 6% 9% 7% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (988)  (331) (386) (271) (372)  (325)  (403) (280) (207) (160) (206) (384)  (238)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

9. Replace Toilet Paper Roll
When you're at home and use the last piece of toilet paper, how often do you immediately replace it with a new roll?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 70% 65% 75% 42% 62% 79% 93% 75% 65% 52% *
Often 16% 18% 15% 27% 18% 16% 5% 15% 19% 19% *
Sometimes 7% 9% 5% 16% 10% 3% 1% 6% 12% 11% *
Rarely 3% 4% 2% 9% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 9% *
Never 3% 4% 2% 6% 6% 1% 0% 2% 4% 9% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (989) (442) (547) (182) (215) (383) (209) (703) (116) (101) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always 70% 70% 69% 2% 76% 80% 2% 67% 70% 1% 67% 71% 72%
Often 16% 17% 16% 16% 17% 12% 14% 21% 15% 13% 19% 16% 18%
Sometimes 7% 7% 7% 7% 4% 5% 7% 8% 8% 11% 9% 6% 4%
Rarely 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 1% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 5%
Never 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 4% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (989)  (330) (387) (272)  (373)  (325) (404) (280) (204) (160) (205) (387)  (237)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

10. Frequency of Flushing
How often do you flush the toilet after using it?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Every time 78% 74% 82% 65% 79% 82% 85% 81% 79% 66% *
Only if there is solid
waste 15% 17% 13% 17% 12% 17% 15% 15% 10% 17% *
Rarely 4% 4% 4% 11% 6% 1% 0% 1% % 12% *
Never 3% 5% 1% 8% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 5% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (992) (446) (546) (183) (215) (384) (210) (706) (116) (101) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Every time 78% 74% 78% 83% 79% 86% 82% 75% 71% 73% 82% 79% 77%
Only if there is solid
waste 15% 17% 16% 11% 17% 11% 12% 19% 18% 19% 11% 14% 17%
Rarely 4% 6% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3% 2% 5% 5%
Never 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (992)  (332) (387) (273)  (374)  (327) (404) (280) (207) (161) (206) (387)  (238)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

11. Flush Toilet Lid Up or Down
Do you usually flush the toilet with the lid. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Up 44% 42% 46% 28% 41% 49% 55% 47% 40% 31% *
Down 27% 23% 32% 26% 25% 29% 29% 29% 30% 21% *
It varies 22% 26% 18% 29% 26% 20% 15% 19% 23% 35% *
My toilet doesn’'t have a
lid 2% 3% 2% 8% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 4% *
Not sure 4% 6% 2% 9% 6% 2% 1% 3% 6% 9% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (991) (445) (546) (183) (214) (385) (209) (706) (116) (101) (68)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Up 44% 45% 41% 47% 48% 52% 43% 47% 46% 39% 46% 44% 46%
Down 27% 32% 25% 27% 32% 26% 28% 26% 27% 34% 28% 27% 24%
It varies 22% 17% 26% 23% 17% 20% 25% 19% 20% 20% 22% 24% 21%
My toilet doesn’t have a
lid 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4%
Not sure 4% 5% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6%
Totals 99%  101%  100%  101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (991)  (332)  (388)  (271)  (374)  (326)  (404) (279) (207) (160) (207) (388)  (236)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

12. Frequency of Using Bathroom at Night
How often do you get up at least once in the night to use the bathroom?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 20% 18% 20% 12% 14% 23% 28% 21% 19% 14% *
Often 20% 20% 21% 16% 17% 21% 26% 20% 24% 22% *
Sometimes 31% 33% 29% 34% 31% 32% 26% 29% 36% 30% *
Rarely 24% 22% 26% 26% 31% 21% 18% 24% 17% 28% *
Never 6% 7% 5% 11% 7% 4% 3% 6% 4% 6% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (993) (446) (547) (183) (215) (385) (210) (708) (116) (100) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always 20% 17% 19% 24% 20% 23% 21% 17% 20% 18% 23% 19% 19%
Often 20%  21%  19%  21%  23% 21% 22% 21% 18% 21% 18% 19%  24%
Sometimes 31% 34% 31% 25% 30% 27% 28% 35% 32% 30% 30% 29% 34%
Rarely 24%  24%  24%  23%  24% 21% 24% 22% 24% 25% 23% 26%  19%
Never 6% 4% 7% 7% 3% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (993)  (333) (387) (273) (374)  (327)  (404) (280) (208) (161) (207) (388)  (237)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

13. Frequency of Using Phone on Toilet
How often do you look at your phone while using the toilet?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 11% 13% 8% 17% 21% 5% 2% 10% 9% 16% *
Often 18% 17% 19% 23% 25% 18% 7% 16% 23% 20% *
Sometimes 26% 27% 26% 30% 25% 29% 20% 27% 25% 26% *
Rarely 20% 17% 22% 13% 11% 22% 31% 22% 16% 11% *
Never 25% 26% 25% 16% 17% 27% 41% 25% 27% 26% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (986) (445) (541) (182) (212) (382) (210) (701) (115) (101) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always 11% 12% 12% 7% 8% 7% 11% 7% 16% 8% 11% 12% 9%
Often 18% 19% 19% 16% 21% 16% 19% 18% 19% 16% 19% 17% 20%
Sometimes 26%  24%  28%  26%  25% 23% 27% 25% 28% 27% 24% 28%  25%
Rarely 20% 20% 17% 23% 23% 23% 21% 19% 18% 20% 21% 19% 18%
Never 25% 25% 24% 28% 23% 31% 22% 31% 18% 29% 25% 23% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (986)  (331) (386) (269)  (375)  (322) (402 (276) (207) (160) (204) (385)  (237)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14A. Bathroom Ever Done Grid — Dropped your phone into the toilet
Have you ever...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 18% 15% 21% * 29% 9% 10% 17% * * *
No 79% 82% 7% * 70% 90% 90% 81% * * *
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 1% * 1% 0% 0% 2% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 99% * 100% 99% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (481) (218) (263) (89) (116) (172) (104) (336) (57) (50) (38)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 18% 19% 15% 21% 15% 14% 19% 13% 24% * 16% 19% 26%
No 79% 78% 83% 76% 83% 85% 78% 84% 75% * 81% 79% 70%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% * 3% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (481)  (156)  (191)  (134)  (170)  (159) (190) (121) (114) (77) (108) (185)  (111)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14B. Bathroom Ever Done Grid — Clogged your own toilet
Have you ever...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 63% 60% 66% * * 70% * 66% * * *
No 33% 3% 29% * * 30% * 30% * * *
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 5% * * 0% * 4% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (454) (208) (246) (80) (94) (194) (86) (330) (47) (48) (29)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 63% 64% 64% 60% 70% 64% 66% 59% * * * 64% 67%
No 33% 34% 29% 38% 25% 33% 31% 37% * * * 32% 28%
Prefer not to say 4% 2% % 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% * * * 4% 4%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * * 100% 99%
Unweighted N (454) (150) (179) (125) (173) (146) (189) (142) (96) (83) (96) (167) (108)
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YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14C. Bathroom Ever Done Grid — Clogged another person’s toilet
Have you ever...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 29% 33% 25% * * 30% 15% 29% * * *
No 64% 60% 68% * * 67% 82% 65% * * *
Prefer not to say 7% 7% 7% * * 3% 2% 6% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 99% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (450) (199) (251) (86) (90) (173) (101) (309) (54) (48) (39)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 29% 24% 30% 34% 26% 25% 30% 26% 37% * * 28% 25%
No 64% 69% 62% 59% 69% 68% 67% 66% 56% * * 69% 65%
Prefer not to say 7% 6% % % 5% 6% 3% 9% % * * 3% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% * * 100% 100%
Unweighted N (450)  (171)  (177)  (102)  (179) (145) (181) (123) (103) (74) (79) (169)  (128)
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YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14D. Bathroom Ever Done Grid — Clogged a public toilet
Have you ever...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 27% 27% 27% * 31% 26% * 28% * * *
No 67% 65% 69% * 63% 1% * 68% * * *
Prefer not to say 6% 8% 4% * 7% 3% * 4% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 101% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (462) (218) (244) (92) (106) (169) (95) (315) (54) (63) (30)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 27% 26% 23% 34% 26% 30% 25% 31% * * * 22% 26%
No 67% 70% 70% 60% 2% 65% 69% 66% * * * 2% 67%
Prefer not to say 6% 4% % 6% 2% 5% 6% 3% * * * 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * * 100% 99%

Unweighted N (462)  (140)  (186)  (136)  (167)  (155) (198) (127) (97) (60) (94) (194)  (114)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14E. Bathroom Ever Done Grid — Used a public bathroom for the other gender when there is a line for the one of your gender
Have you ever...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 43% 39% 46% * * 41% * 44% * * *
No 53% 55% 51% * * 54% * 53% * * *
Prefer not to say 5% 6% 3% * * 4% * 3% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% * * 99% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (465) (211) (254) (83) (97) (189) (96) (337) (63) (36) (29)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 43% 43% 45% 40% 49% 42% 45% 45% 44% * * 45% 38%
No 53% 52% 51% 57% 47% 57% 51% 52% 52% * * 51% 55%
Prefer not to say 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% * * 4% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 100%

Unweighted N (465) (162)  (171)  (132)  (180)  (154) (173) (129) (113) (81) (97) (186)  (101)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

14F. Bathroom Ever Done Grid — Talked on the phone to someone while using the bathroom
Have you ever...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 56% 54% 58% * * 56% * 54% * * *
No 41% 42% 40% * * 42% * 43% * * *
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 2% * * 2% * 2% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% * 99% * * *
Unweighted N (435) (187) (248) (84) (94) (160) (97) (315) (46) (43) (31)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 56% 54% 55% 59% 56% 54% 59% 56% * * * 56% 53%
No 41% 42% 41% 39% 42% 45% 39% 43% * * * 42% 41%
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% * * * 1% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * * 99% 100%

Unweighted N (435)  (141)  (169)  (125)  (171)  (146) (185) (120) (84) (71) (97) (165)  (102)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14G. Bathroom Ever Done Grid — Written or carved something into a bathroom stall
Have you ever...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 12% 10% 15% * * 9% * 12% * * *
No 84% 84% 84% * * 90% * 87% * * *
Prefer not to say 4% 6% 1% * * 0% * 1% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 99% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (434) (195) (239) (81) (94) (163) (96) (303) (58) (41) (32)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 12% 15% 11% 11% 8% 7% 10% 15% * * * 10% 14%
No 84% 83% 85% 84% 90% 92% 89% 78% * * * 87% 82%
Prefer not to say 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 1% 2% % * * * 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% * * * 100% 100%
Unweighted N (434)  (154)  (159)  (121)  (165) (131) (191) (113) (82) (61) (86) (175)  (112)
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YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14H. Bathroom Ever Done Grid — Had someone walk in on you while using the bathroom
Have you ever...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 68% 66% 70% * * 73% * 74% * * *
No 27% 30% 24% * * 27% * 23% * * *
Prefer not to say 5% 4% 5% * * 0% * 4% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% * * 100% * 101% * * *
Unweighted N (413) (187) (226) (83) (75) (169) (86) (283) (59) (38) (33)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 68% 69% 67% 69% 72% 69% 67% 56% * * * 66% *
No 27% 23% 28% 30% 24% 30% 30% 37% * * * 31% *
Prefer not to say 5% 8% 5% 1% 4% 1% 3% % * * * 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (413) (133) (160) (120) (163) (134) (160) (119) (92) (67) (84) (167) (95)
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YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
141. Bathroom Ever Done Grid — Peed in the shower
Have you ever...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 70% 2% 68% * 80% 1% * 76% * * *
No 24% 21% 27% * 17% 27% * 20% * * *
Prefer not to say 6% 8% 5% * 3% 2% * 4% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% * 100% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (428) (179) (249) (67) (104) (171) (86) (305) (45) (47) (31)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 70% 64% 70% 78% 2% 73% 71% 67% * * * 2% *
No 24% 31% 22% 18% 25% 25% 26% 26% * * * 24% *
Prefer not to say 6% 5% 9% 4% 3% 3% 3% 8% * * * 4% *
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (428)  (148)  (171)  (109)  (171) (139) (168) (124) (89) (72) (89) (170) (97)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14J. Bathroom Ever Done Grid — Peed outdoors
Have you ever...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 73% 78% 69% * 74% 82% * 80% * * *
No 21% 11% 30% * 15% 18% * 17% * * *
Prefer not to say 6% 11% 1% * 11% 0% * 3% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (438) (195) (243) (83) (100) (162) (93) (320) (42) (42) (34)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 73% 63% 75% 85% 69% 82% 7% 68% * * * 74% 1%
No 21% 28% 19% 15% 24% 16% 18% 27% * * * 22% 17%
Prefer not to say 6% 9% 6% 1% 7% 2% 6% 4% * * * 4% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 99% * * * 100% 100%
Unweighted N (438) (147) (178) (113) (164) (137) (180) (127) (86) (69) (89) (168) (112)
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YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14K. Bathroom Ever Done Grid — Pooped outdoors
Have you ever...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 41% 52% 29% * * 50% 34% 45% * * *
No 53% 40% 67% * * 48% 62% 51% * * *
Prefer not to say 6% 8% 4% * * 2% 3% 5% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 99% 101% * * *
Unweighted N (464) (216) (248) (92) (96) (176) (100) (354) (42) (45) (23)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 41% 40% 43% 38% 43% 40% 43% 39% * * 38% 39% 49%
No 53% 56% 50% 55% 55% 57% 51% 56% * * 54% 56% 43%
Prefer not to say 6% 4% % 7% 3% 3% 6% 5% * * 8% 5% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (464)  (150)  (183)  (131)  (167) (164) (195) (136) (77) (77) (104) (177)  (106)
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YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

15. Close Door After Leaving Bathroom Home
Do you usually close the door on your way out after using the bathroom in your own home?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 35% 38% 31% 41% 47% 29% 24% 30% 46% 44% *
No 59% 53% 64% 40% 48% 69% 74% 64% 46% 44% *
Not sure 7% 9% 5% 20% 5% 2% 3% 5% 8% 12% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (989) (446) (543) (185) (215) (382) (207) (706) (114) (100) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 35% 38% 34% 30% 34% 27% 38% 29% 35% 37% 28% 34% 40%
No 59% 58% 56% 64% 63% 68% 57% 63% 60% 55% 63% 61% 54%
Not sure 7% 4% 9% 6% 2% 5% 6% 8% 5% 9% 10% 4% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (989)  (333) (386) (270)  (374)  (324)  (404) (278) (207) (159) (207) (387)  (236)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

16. Close Door After Leaving Bathroom Home (1)
Do you usually close the door on your way out after using the bathroom when you're a guest in someone else’s home?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 50% 54% 46% 47% 56% 52% 44% 46% 59% 59% *
No 35% 29% 41% 29% 32% 35% 45% 39% 23% 31% *
Not sure 15% 17% 13% 23% 12% 14% 12% 15% 18% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (993) (448) (545) (185) (214) (384) (210) (710) (114) (100) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 50% 57% 47% 46% 57% 46% 53% 45% 54% 50% 44% 51% 55%
No 35% 32% 35% 39% 31% 42% 32% 38% 34% 36% 42% 35% 29%
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 14% 12% 12% 14% 16% 12% 15% 14% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (993)  (334) (386) (273) (376)  (327)  (404) (280) (208) (161) (207) (387)  (238)




YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences
September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
17. Interest in Bidet
How interested, if at all, would you be in having a bidet in a toilet in your home?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| already have a bidet at

home 6% 6% 6% 3% 9% 4% 7% 6% 2% 5% *
Very interested 18% 17% 19% 25% 18% 18% 11% 16% 22% 21% *
Somewhat interested 23% 24% 23% 21% 26% 22% 26% 23% 22% 25% *
Not very interested 15% 13% 17% 16% 13% 13% 20% 18% 6% 11% *
Not interested at all 22% 23% 21% 10% 18% 28% 29% 25% 18% 14% *
Not sure 16% 17% 15% 26% 16% 15% % 12% 30% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% *
Unweighted N (992) (447) (545) (185) (213) (384) (210) (709) (113) (100) (70)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

| already have a bidet at

home 6% 8% 5% 4% 8% 5% 2% 4% 16% 4% 4% 5% 10%
Very interested 18% 20% 17% 16% 23% 12% 19% 16% 21% 19% 19% 17% 18%
Somewhat interested 23% 25% 24% 20% 27% 20% 21% 25% 24% 18% 22% 26% 25%
Not very interested 15% 15% 15% 16% 14% 18% 15% 15% 18% 17% 15% 17% 11%
Not interested at alll 22% 17% 20% 32% 19% 34% 22% 27% 17% 23% 22% 24% 19%
Not sure 16% 14% 20% 12% 9% 11% 20% 13% 4% 19% 19% 12% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (332) (387) (273) (377) (325) (405) (279) (208) (161) (207) (388) (236)
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YouGov Survey: Bathroom Experiences

September 14 - 19, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
18. Interest in Urinal
How interested, if at all, would you be in having a urinal in your home?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| already have a urinal at

home 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 0% 4% *
Very interested % 11% 4% 10% 13% 6% 1% 6% 13% 10% *
Somewhat interested 11% 15% 8% 21% 12% 8% 6% 11% 9% 17% *
Not very interested 13% 15% 11% 11% 13% 13% 16% 14% 11% 14% *
Not interested at all 57% 45% 68% 37% 45% 68% 73% 62% 49% 39% *
Not sure 9% 11% 8% 20% 11% 5% 3% 5% 17% 16% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (985) (446) (539) (184) (212) (382) (207) (702) (114) (100) (69)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

| already have a urinal at

home 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 7% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Very interested 7% 10% 6% 7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 13% 7% 6% 7% 8%
Somewhat interested 11% 12% 10% 13% 10% 11% 10% 13% 12% 10% 11% 10% 16%
Not very interested 13% 13% 13% 13% 15% 14% 15% 14% 13% 10% 16% 14% 11%
Not interested at alll 57% 55% 57% 60% 62% 65% 56% 60% 53% 62% 56% 57% 53%
Not sure 9% 7% 14% 5% 4% 3% 12% 5% 3% 9% 9% 9% 9%
Totals 99%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 98%
Unweighted N (985) (331) (386) (268) (375) (320) (402) (275) (209) (158) (206) (386) (235)
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19. Trash Can in Bathroom
Thinking about the primary bathroom you use at home, does it contain some sort of trash can?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 86% 83% 89% 2% 84% 92% 91% 90% 72% 80% *
No 8% 9% 8% 11% 9% % 8% 6% 17% 11% *
Not sure 6% 8% 4% 17% 7% 1% 0% 4% 11% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (987) (443) (544) (181) (214) (382) (210) (703) (113) (101) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 86% 85% 84% 89% 89% 89% 85% 88% 87% 88% 84% 86% 85%
No 8% 10% % 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 6%
Not sure 6% 5% 9% 2% 2% 2% 7% 3% 4% 3% 7% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (987)  (333) (385)  (269)  (377)  (324) (403) (277) (206) (160) (203) (386)  (238)
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20. Frequency of Cleaning Toilet
About how often do you personally (rather than someone else) clean the primary toilet you use within your home?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Multiple times per week 23% 19% 26% 10% 25% 26% 26% 21% 38% 19% *
Once per week 33% 28% 39% 23% 25% 40% 43% 34% 27% 38% *
Every other week 12% 13% 12% 14% 14% 10% 12% 14% 6% 12% *
Once per month 8% 10% 7% 12% 8% 9% 5% 10% 5% 4% *
Every 2 months 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% *
Every 3 months 3% 4% 2% 6% 6% 1% 1% 1% 2% 11% *
Less often than every 3

months 5% 7% 3% 8% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 1% *
Never 5% 7% 4% 6% 8% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% *
Not sure 7% 9% 6% 16% 7% 5% 3% 6% 9% 9% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (989) (444) (545) (183) (214) (384) (208) (706) (114) (101) (68)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Multiple times per week 23% 25% 23% 19% 24% 23% 27% 18% 19% 18% 21% 26% 21%
Once per week 33% 31% 34% 36% 35% 40% 35% 37% 27% 32% 38% 31% 34%
Every other week 12% 13% 10% 14% 13% 13% 11% 15% 13% 15% 11% 12% 11%
Once per month 8% 9% 8% 8% 12% 7% 8% 9% 11% 9% 9% 7% 9%
Every 2 months 3% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 1%
Every 3 months 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 7% 5% 1% 4% 4%
Less often than every 3

months 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 2% 3% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4%
Never 5% 4% 5% 8% 3% 6% 4% 4% 9% 8% 4% 5% 5%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Not sure 7% 5% 11% 6% 3% 4% 7% 4% 4% 7% 6% 6% 11%
Totals 99%  101%  100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
(206) (386) (236)

Unweighted N (989)  (334) (383) (272)  (375)  (324) (404) (278) (207) (161)
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21. Urinate in Front of Partner
Do you ever pee in front of your significant other?
Asked of people in serious relationships
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 65% 64% 66% * 68% 68% 60% 65% * * *
No 32% 32% 32% * 28% 30% 40% 32% * * *
Not sure 3% 5% 2% * 4% 2% 0% 3% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (579) (262) (317) (69) (136) (241) (133) (437) (44) (56) (42)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 65% 60% 68% 66% 62% 70% 70% 60% 70% * 64% 69% 70%
No 32% 37% 28% 31% 37% 29% 24% 36% 29% * 34% 28% 25%
Not sure 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% 6% 3% 1% * 2% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% * 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (579) (185) (215) (179) (221) (213) (171) (192) (164) (86) (115) (234) (144)
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22. Defecate in Front of Partner
Do you ever poop in front of your significant other?
Asked of people in serious relationships
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 34% 38% 30% * 41% 32% 28% 34% * * *
No 60% 56% 64% * 52% 65% 68% 62% * * *
Not sure 6% 6% 6% * 7% 2% 3% 4% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 99% 99% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (582) (265) (317) (71) (136) (241) (134) (439) (44) (56) (43)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 34% 33% 31% 39% 30% 33% 38% 31% 37% * 39% 37% 29%
No 60% 62% 61% 57% 66% 64% 55% 62% 60% * 57% 55% 66%
Not sure 6% 5% 8% 4% 4% 3% % % 3% * 3% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (582) (185) (216) (181) (222) (214) (172) (192) (166) (86) (115) (236) (145)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 14 - 19, 2022
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.233 to 4.939, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.439.

1000
=+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

65 questions not reported.

You
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